IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

> BEDJET

Veterinary Forced Air Animal Warmer

This device is designed for animal and pet warming use only.
It is not for use in human households or human medical applications.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO ASSEMBLE,
INSTALL, OPERATE, OR MAINTAIN THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED.
PROTECT YOURSELF AND OTHERS BY OBSERVING ALL SAFETY

INFORMATION. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH INSTRUCTIONS COULD
RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE!
RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

DANGER: TO REDUCE RISKS OF BURNS, ELECTRIC SHOCK, FIRE, AND PERSONAL INJURY, THIS
PRODUCT MUST BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS.

A WARNING

e ANIMAL USE ONLY — DO NOT USE THIS WARMING SYSTEM FOR ANY
HUMAN APPLICATIONS

e DO NOT USE FOR ANY HUMAN MEDICAL, OXYGEN, OR WET
ENVIRONMENTS

e This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

e Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

e CAUTION — Some parts of this product can become very hot and cause
burns. Particular attention has to be given where children and vulnerable
people are present.

e Heater must not be located immediately below a socket outlet.

e Do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a shower
or a swimming pool.

e |f the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its
service agent, or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

e DO NOT cover@

1. Read all instructions before using this device. Use this device only as described in the manual.
Any other use not recommended by the manufacturer may cause fire, electrical shock, or
injury to persons.

2. Do not operate device unattended. Turn off or unplug when not in use.
3. Make certain that the power source conforms to the electrical requirements of this device.

4. DO NOT OPERATE MORE THAN ONE BEDJET ON SAME AC-POWER OUTLET WITHOUT
SETTING LOW POWER SWITCH TO ON — SWITCH LOCATED ON REAR OF DEVICE.

5. This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of
electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.
Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

DO NOT plug device into any other cord connected device, such as a power strip, surge
protector, multiple outlet adapters, or outlet-type air fresheners. The use of such devices may
create a fire hazard. Plug unit directly into a wall outlet only.

Always plug this device directly into a wall outlet/receptacle. Never use with an extension cord
or relocatable power tap (outlet/power strip).

Do not operate this device with a damaged cord or plug, or after the device malfunctions or
has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Return device to authorized service facility for
examination, electrical, or mechanical adjustment or repair.

To disconnect device, make sure device is not currently operating in heat or cool mode, press
the Main Power Button, then remove plug from outlet.

Always unplug device when not in regular use. Unplug power cord before servicing or moving
the device. WARNING: DO NOT DEPEND ON THE ON/OFF SWITCH AS THE SOLE MEANS OF
DISCONNECTING POWER WHEN SERVICING OR MOVING THE DEVICE. ALWAYS UNPLUG THE
POWER CORD.

Do not insert or allow fingers or foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust opening as
it may cause an electric shock, fire, or damage the device. Do not block or tamper with the
device in any manner while it is in operation.

To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. Do not place unit
on soft surfaces, like a bed, where openings may become blocked.

Always place the device on a stable, flat, level surface when operating, to avoid the chance of
the device overturning. Locate the power cord so the device or other objects are not resting on
it. Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not route cord under furniture or appliances. Arrange
cord away from traffic area and where it will not be tripped over.

This device has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use the BedJet in areas where
gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids or flammable gases are used or stored. It must NOT be
used in potentially dangerous locations such as flammable, explosive, chemical-laden, or wet
atmospheres.

This device is not intended for use in wet or damp locations. This device is NOT INTENDED for
use in bathrooms, laundry areas, and similar indoor locations. Never locate the device where it
may fall into a bathtub or other water container. Do not immerse Bedlet in water.

This device is not intended for use as a room air heater.
Do not use device outdoors.
Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or in oxygen rich environments.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

20. Check your BedJet cord and plug connections:

a) Faulty wall outlet connections or loose plugs can cause the outlet or plug to overheat. Be
sure the plug fits tight in the outlet.

b) Heaters draw more current than small appliances; overheating of the outlet may occur
even if it has not occurred with the use of other appliances.

c) During use check frequently to determine if your plug outlet or faceplate is HOT! If so,
discontinue use of the heater and have a qualified electrician check and/or replace the
faulty outlets.

WARNING: REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK — DO NOT USE THIS DEVICE WITH ANY
SOLID-STATE SPEED CONTROL DEVICES.

SAVE THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION:

BEDJET LLC
17 Connell Highway
Newport, Rl 02840 USA
Phone: +1-401-404-5250
Email: info@bedjet.com
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

Pre-Installation Checklist

Before attempting installation of the BedJet VET, please verify the following parts list from your
boxed BedJet package:

&Y BEDJET

Air hose with fabric liner, BedJet VET with pre-installed

stretchable, compressible, and HEPA filter

bendable

a
3 B
ol o

08
&
12+
0

«

Wireless radio remote control with
2 AA alkaline batteries (included)

Proper Assembly Required:

All parts included are required to be fully assembled and installed onto the Bedlet for proper
operation. Do not operate the BedJet without the included Air Hose. Do not attempt to use the
BedJet with air delivery accessories or air delivery components not approved or supplied by
BEDJET LLC.

7~N'  Revision 1.0 Page |5 N
N N



IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

System Operation

ON/OFF Switch

Low Power Switch for setups with
two BedJets operating on same
AC circuit. SEE SAFETY DETAILS
BELOW.

Status Display Ring

Expansion Port for factory testing,
not a functional USB port

Low Power Switch:

Setups with two Bedlet VET units plugged into the same AC circuit should set Low Power switch
ON to avoid tripping/overloading the circuit breaker. Installations where only one BedJet VET is
used in a room should leave Low Power Switch OFF to utilize the full power of the system.

WARNING: Failure to comply with the correct Low Power ON switch setting with more than
A one BedJet installed on the same room AC branch circuit may result in overloaded electrical
circuit, circuit breaker trips, or electrical hazard. Never use more than one BedJet on the same AC
circuit without Low Power switch ON.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

BedJet VET Wireless Remote Control:

All BedJet VET operating modes are activated via the wireless radio remote control, there are no
exterior buttons located on the BedJet VET base unit for manual operation. With charged batteries
installed, the remote control keys will light up automatically when picked up, indicating remote is
ready for use. The BedJet VET will beep to acknowledge any command received from the remote
control. The wireless remote control is pre-paired to your BedJet VET unit at the factory.
However, if your Bedlet VET is verified powered ON (power button LED is ON) and wireless remote
buttons light up and are pressed but the BedlJet does not activate, then re-pair the remote control
to base unit.

Pairing a New Remote: Press and hold the “Low Power” button on the back display of the BedJet
VET until it blinks, indicating the unit is in pairing mode. Press and hold the OFF key on your

remote control to complete the pairing. Successful pairing will be acknowledged by three beeps.

Pre-Programmed

l
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Warming Air Temperatures

Fan Speed, Auto-Shutoff Timer,
and Warming Air Temperature

+ N+ N+
FAN TIME TEMP

\

Deactivate BedJet VET, Adjustments

Enter Standby Cool Air Mod
€ (ool Air Mode

Setup functions, see next

=
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page for details

\
Audio Mute ON/OFF =—>
7

Programmable One-Touch
Memory Setting Recall
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

Warming Temperature Adjustments: Activate warming air mode by pressing any temperature
preset button. Once active, warming air temperature can be further adjusted by 1°C increments
from 43°C to 32°C using the +/- buttons. Audio announcement indicates current temperature
setpoint.

Auto-shutoff Timer Adjustment: Activation of any air mode defaults the auto-shutoff timer to 4
hours. Once active, auto-shutoff time can be further adjusted by 30-minute increments using the
+/- buttons. 4 hours auto-shutoff is the maximum allowable time setting. Audio announcement
indicates current auto-shutoff timer setting.

Fan Speed Adjustments: Activation of any mode defaults to 100% maximum fan speed. For
smaller animals with smaller warming bags, the fan speed may be reduced to lower the noise of
the unit. The unit has 20 fan speed settings and will stop beeping when upper or lower fan speed
limits are reached using the +/- buttons.

Programmable One-Touch Memory Recall: Frequently used settings can be recalled using the
one-touch memory buttons. Simply turn the unit on and set to preferred temperature, fan speed
and auto-shutoff settings and then press and hold any memory key for 3 seconds to save. When
the unit is in standby, press and quickly release the same memory key to activate the unit and
recall the saved settings.

HEPA Filter Change Reset: The unit contains a permanent service clock of operating hours. When
400-hour intervals are reached, a “CHANGE FILTER” audio alert will be heard. Reset the “CHANGE
FILTER” audio alert after the HEPA filter has been changed (See Maintenance section) by
simultaneously pressing the setup button (gear icon) and OFF button the remote control.

Status Display Ring Indicator

Solid Red = Operating at set air temperature
Spinning Red = Adjusting to reach set air temperature

Solid Blue = Cool mode

/ /
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

Maintenance

The only maintenance required for the BedJet VET is periodic replacement of the HEPA filter and
periodic cleaning of the washable HEPA prefilter.

HEPA PREFILTER CLEANING: The washable black foam prefilter is installed on top of the HEPA
filter and helps extend the life of your HEPA filter. Clean the HEPA lifetime washable pre-filter
every 2 months or when visually dirty. Simply remove the black foam prefilter from HEPA filter (it
is attached to front of HEPA filter with Velcro) and clean under running water. Reinstall prefilter
when dry and gently push the grill until it snaps back in place.

HEPA FILTER REPLACEMENT: The HEPA filter is recommended to be replaced every 400 hours or
every 6 months of regular use. The BedJet VET contains a HEPA filter service clock. At 400 hours
the BedlJet VET will give an audible alert reminder to replace the HEPA filter.

HEPA FILTER SERVICE ALARM RESET: Hold down the gear icon button on the remote control while
simultaneously pressing the OFF button. The HEPA filter service alarm should now be reset for an
additional 400 hours. The service alarm can also be reset from the Bluetooth App.

Push both filter buttons (on either side of
grille) in the direction indicated to release
front air grille for easy access to filters.

HEPA
Filter Filter
Strap
Prefilter
Once grille is opened, pull strap Peel black prefilter away from HEPA filter to
to slide filter assembly out. separate for cleaning and/or replacement.
’ iy iy
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

Bluetooth Remote Control App

“¥ BED

CONNECTED DEVICE: BEDJET-C2F2

MEM 2

Troubleshooting

Pending release (target: Q1 of 2022), the Bedlet VET App can control all
functions of the unit from a smartphone or tablet. Additional features in
the app not available with the wireless remote include:

e HEPA filter life showing hours left to changeout

e Live output air temperature readings

e Live auto-shutoff timer readout and fan speed readout

e Firmware update check via WiFi

e Please note, the legacy Bedlet VET V2 App currently available on
iOS is not compatible with the new model BedlJet VET. This legacy
app can be identified by the older red/orange BedJet logo.

Use this guide to address problems with your BedJet VET product. If problems cannot be resolved,

please contact Customer Service at info@bedjet.com or +1 (401) 404-5250. Do not return any

product requiring service without first obtaining a Return Authorization Number (RMA) and

shipping instructions.

BedJet VET Audible Notifications — What does the BEEP mean?

Issue Indication Recommendation
1 Beep e Bedlet switched on or off e This is normal operation
e Any command received from the remote
control or App
3 Beeps | e« Remote control learning/pairing function has e This indicates successful learning/pairing of a
been successfully accomplished remote control to the BedJet
e Remote control has not been paired if 3 beeps
are not made
5Beeps | e A system monitoring error has occurred e See diagnostic table below, can only be reset
e The BedJet will be non-functional until resolved from error state by unplugging for 30 seconds
/ — ’ =
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

Troubleshooting Cont.

Issue
Remote control will not
operate BedJet

Diagnose & Fix

Possible Causes

Dead battery in remote
Remote control may need to be
re-paired to your BedJet

Action

Make sure remote control LED lights
up when picked up, if not then
replace battery

Re-pair remote control to BedJet
with instructions on page 7

Remote control commands are
not acknowledged with an
audible beep anymore

Audio alert mute may have been
accidentally turned on

Press Mute button on remote
control to unmute

Bedlet keeps shutting off
without a shutoff command
being given or beep; BedJet
power button LED is ON and
ERROR LED is NOT flashing and
BedJet can be restarted
normally

This is normal. Once turned on,
every mode has an automatic
shutoff timer. Please see page 8
for information about auto-shutoff
time limits.

Shutoff Timer can be advanced
within certain limits using TIME +/-
button

BedJet ERROR display LED is
flashing and unit will no longer
operate, BedJet beeps 5 times

The BedlJet microprocessor has
discovered a monitoring error
within the system. This does not
always mean your BedJet is
malfunctioning and may occur if
you rapidly change modes or
airflow while at the same time
obstructing inlets or outlets.

Check to make sure air filter is clean
and there are no air inlet or outlet
obstructions.

Unplug BedJet for 30 seconds, run in
cool mode for 2 minutes and then
retry warming mode. If this does not
solve the problem, or if the problem
occurs again, contact BedJet support
and record the number of blinking
flashes from the Error display LED.

BedJet delivered warm air but
then while still in warming
mode is blowing cold air

In addition to real-time
microprocessor control of the
heat, the BedJet contains multiple
mechanical-thermal overheat
switches for your protection. They
are extremely sensitive and may
have disabled the heater unit.
They are self-resetting but remain
open until power is removed and
the unit is allowed to cool off.
They may have been triggered by
inlet or outlet blockages.

Check to make sure air filter is clean
and there are no air inlet or outlet
obstructions.

Unplug BedJet for 30 seconds, run in
cool mode for 2 minutes and then
retry warming mode. If this does not
solve the problem, or if the problem
occurs again, contact BedJet
support.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

Specifications

e Voltage: 120V ONLY (Not a dual voltage device)

e Power Rating: 1500 watts

e Heating Element Rating: 1440 watts

e Amp Rating: 12.8 Amps

e Rated operating temperature range 0°C to 40°C.

e HEPA Air Filter Type: .3ureplaceable

e Recommended filter change: 6 months or 400 hours

e Thermal Sensors: 2, dual redundant with microprocessor error checking
e Temperature Regulation Accuracy: +1.5 °C (as new)

e System Time to 38°C: ~16 seconds

e Dimensions: 17” x 10.3” x 5.8” high (not including hose outlet)
e Weight: 9 Ibs. not including hose

e Hose length: 45” (hose extensions available)

e Remote Control Battery Type: AA x 2, alkaline type

Thermal Safety

The BedJet VET includes the most robust set of redundant safety features of any forced air animal
warmer currently on the market to prevent unintentional overheating. These features include:

e Easily set Auto-shutoff times from 30 minutes to 4 hours
e Dual temperature sensors with microprocessor monitoring for error check — sensors are
averaged for temperature readings and must agree with each other or the system will log a
fault and shut down
e Dual microprocessors with error monitoring and watchdog functions
e 3-stage microprocessor monitored overheat protection that will shut down heat under the
following out of specification over-temperature situations:
o Air exhaust measured at > 46°C for 120 seconds
o Air exhaust measured at > 53°C for 12 seconds
o Air exhaust measured at > 55°C for 1 second
e Mechanical thermostatic overheat switch located in air exhaust that will shut off power to the
heater as redundant safety feature to microprocessor monitoring failure
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

Certifications

The Bedlet VET has been designed to operate as a safe forced air heating device for animal warming
purposes. This product has been rigorously tested by an accredited 3™ party testing lab to be qualified as a
safe electric appliance. The Bedlet VET complies with the following safety and product standards:

e Underwriters Laboratories 499
e (Canada CSA Standard 22.2 No. 64

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation. This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance
with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is

connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada’s license-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:
1. This device may not cause interference.
2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR
d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
1. L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2. L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS: USER OPERATING MANUAL

MODEL SKU: VET-800NA

Warranty

BEDJET LLC gives to the original purchaser (“the purchaser”) of a new BedJet VET (“the product”) this limited express
warranty which covers any defects in materials or workmanship in the product under normal use. Except for this
limited express warranty and any implied warranties under applicable law, BEDJET LLC makes no express or implied
representations or warranties, either in this document or in any of its instruction manuals, product packaging, or other
materials accompanying or used in conjunction with sale or marketing of the product.

DURATION OF WARRANTY

This limited express warranty, and any implied warranties (including implied warranties of merchantability and fitness
for a particular purpose) on the product will be for two (2) years from the documented date of purchase, as noted
below. Coverage terminates if the purchaser sells, disposes of, or otherwise transfers the product.

During the two years following the documented date of purchase, BEDJET LLC will repair or replace any product or
part(s) that are defective in either materials or workmanship to include parts, labor, and delivery back to the
purchaser at the expense of BEDJET LLC. Delivery charges are covered under this warranty only for the continental
United States.

EXCLUSIONS OF COVERAGE

This limited express warranty is conditioned upon proper use of the product by the purchaser. Any problem with the
product that is caused by abuse, misuse, and operation contrary to or inconsistent with the written instructions or an
act of God (such as a flood) is not covered. BEDJET LLC does not have any obligations if our inspection reveals that the
product has been altered, modified, damaged, subjected to or involved in an accident, disassembled, repaired or
attempted to be repaired by someone other than us, or used in a manner in consistent with its intended purpose.

Indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages (including any lost revenues, loss of use or lost profits) are not
recoverable under the warranty, or with respect to the sale or use of the product. In no event will our entire liability to
you exceed the purchase price actually paid by you for the product, or any defective portion thereof, whichever is less.
This limitation does not apply to any claims for personal injury. Also, because some states do not allow, or restrict,
limitations of incidental or consequential damages, some or all the foregoing may not apply to you.

What Are Your Rights Under State Law and Other Considerations?

This warranty, and any unresolved claims and disputes between you and BEDJET LLC shall be governed by and subject
to the laws (exclusive of conflict-of-law provisions) of the State of Rhode Island, which shall also be the exclusive
venue and jurisdiction for all such claims and disputes. All claims against BEDJET LLC must be brought within three (3)
months from the time they arise. As some states do not allow, or restrict, limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts, some or all of the foregoing may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also
have other rights that vary from state to state. Other than as expressly set forth above, BEDJET LLC does not authorize
any agent or representative to assume any obligation or liability here under. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE
TERMS YOU MAY RETURN YOUR PRODUCT FOR A FULL REFUND WITHIN SEVEN DAYS AFTER PURCHASE.
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

> BEDJET

Réchauffeur vétérinaire pour animaux a air pulsé

Cet appareil est congu pour réchauffer les animaux et les animaux de
compagnie uniquement. Il n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé dans les
ménages humains ou les applications médicales humaines.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT D'ESSAYER D'ASSEMBLER, INSTALLER,
UTILISER OU MAINTENIR LE PRODUIT DECRIT. PROTEGEZ-VOUS ET
PROTEGEZ LES AUTRES EN OBSERVANT TOUTES LES INFORMATIONS DE
SECURITE. LE NON-RESPECT DES INSTRUCTIONS POURRAIT ENTRAINER
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET/OU DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS!
CONSERVER LES INSTRUCTIONS POUR REFERENCE FUTURE.
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES

DANGER : POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES DE BRLURES, D'ELECTROCUTION, D'INCENDIE ET DE
BLESSURES CORPORELLES, CE PRODUIT DOIT ETRE UTILISE CONFORMEMENT AUX
INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES.

A ATTENTION

e USAGE ANIMAL UNIQUEMENT — NE PAS UTILISER CE SYSTEME DE
CHAUFFAGE POUR DES APPLICATIONS HUMAINES

e NE PAS UTILISER POUR DES ENVIRONNEMENTS MEDICAUX HUMAINS,
D'OXYGENE OU HUMIDE

e Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris
des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites, ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, a moins
gu'elles n'aient recu une supervision ou des instructions concernant
I'utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

e Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil.

e ATTENTION — Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir tres
chaudes et provoquer des brilures. Une attention particuliere doit étre
accordée a la présence d'enfants et de personnes vulnérables.

e Le radiateur ne doit pas étre situé juste en dessous d'une prise de courant.

e N'utilisez pas ce radiateur a proximité immédiate d'un bain, d'une douche
ou d'une piscine.

e Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le
fabricant, son agent de service ou des personnes de qualification similaire
afin d'éviter tout danger.

e NE PAS couvrir @

1. Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet appareil. Utilisez cet appareil uniquement
comme décrit dans le manuel. Toute autre utilisation non recommandée par le fabricant peut
provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures corporelles.

2. N'utilisez pas I'appareil sans surveillance. Eteignez ou débranchez lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas.

3. Assurez-vous que la source d'alimentation est conforme aux exigences électriques de cet
appareil.
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

4. NE PAS FAIRE FONCTIONNER PLUS D'UN BEDJET SUR LA MEME PRISE D'ALIMENTATION CA
SANS REGLER L'INTERRUPTEUR DE FAIBLE PUISSANCE SUR ON — INTERRUPTEUR SITUE A
L'ARRIERE DE L'APPAREIL.

5. Cet appareil a une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que I'autre). Pour réduire le risque
de choc électrique, cette fiche est destinée a s'insérer dans une prise polarisée dans un seul
sens. Si la fiche ne rentre pas complétement dans la prise, inversez la fiche. S'il ne rentre
toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de contourner cette fonction de
sécurité.

6. NE PAS brancher I'appareil sur un autre appareil connecté a un cordon, tel qu'une multiprise,
un parasurtenseur, des adaptateurs a prises multiples ou des assainisseurs d'air de type prise.
L'utilisation de tels dispositifs peut créer un risque d'incendie. Branchez |'appareil directement
dans une prise murale uniquement.

7. Branchez toujours cet appareil directement dans une prise/prise murale. Ne jamais utiliser
avec une rallonge ou une prise d'alimentation déplacable (prise/multiprise).

8. N'utilisez pas cet appareil avec un cordon ou une fiche endommagés, ou aprées un
dysfonctionnement de I'appareil, une chute ou un endommagement de quelgue maniere que
ce soit. Renvoyez |'appareil a un centre de service agréé pour examen, réglage électrique ou
mécanique ou réparation.

9. Pour déconnecter |'appareil, assurez-vous que l'appareil ne fonctionne pas actuellement en
mode chaud ou froid, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation principal, puis retirez la fiche de la
prise.

10. Débranchez toujours l'appareil lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas régulierement. Débranchez le
cordon d'alimentation avant de réparer ou de déplacer I'appareil. AVERTISSEMENT : NE VOUS
DEPENDEZ PAS DE L'INTERRUPTEUR MARCHE/ARRET COMME SEUL MOYEN DE DEBRANCHER
L'ALIMENTATION LORS DE L'ENTRETIEN OU DU DEPLACEMENT DE L'APPAREIL. TOUJOURS
DEBRANCHER LE CORDON D'ALIMENTATION.

11. N'insérez pas et ne laissez pas les doigts ou des objets étrangers pénétrer dans les ouvertures
de ventilation ou d'échappement car cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie
ou endommager l'appareil. Ne bloquez ni ne modifiez I'appareil de quelque maniere que ce
soit pendant son fonctionnement.

12. Pour éviter un éventuel incendie, n'obstruez en aucune manieére les entrées ou les sorties d'air.
Ne placez pas l'appareil sur des surfaces molles, comme un lit, ou les ouvertures pourraient se
bloquer.

13. Placez toujours l'appareil sur une surface stable, plane et de niveau lors de I'utilisation, pour
éviter le risque de renversement de |'appareil. Localisez le cordon d'alimentation de sorte que
I'appareil ou d'autres objets ne reposent pas dessus. Ne faites pas passer le cordon sous la
mogquette. Ne faites pas passer le cordon sous des meubles ou des appareils électroménagers.
Disposez le cordon loin de la zone de circulation et la ou il ne risque pas de trébucher.

7N 7N
/~N\'  Révision 1.0 Page |3 -\
\wr/ ‘-



INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

Cet appareil contient des pieces chaudes et produisant des arcs ou des étincelles a l'intérieur.
N'utilisez pas le Bedlet dans des zones ou de l'essence, de la peinture, des liquides
inflammables ou des gaz inflammables sont utilisés ou stockés. Il ne doit PAS étre utilisé dans
des endroits potentiellement dangereux tels que des atmosphéres inflammables, explosives,
chargées de produits chimiques ou humides.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé dans des endroits mouillés ou humides. Cet appareil
N'EST PAS CONGU pour étre utilisé dans les salles de bains, les buanderies et les
emplacements intérieurs similaires. Ne placez jamais I'appareil a un endroit ou il pourrait
tomber dans une baignoire ou un autre réservoir d'eau. Ne plongez pas BedJet dans |'eau.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé comme réchauffeur d'air ambiant.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur.
Gardez le cordon éloigné des surfaces chauffées.

Ne pas utiliser 1a ou des produits en aérosol (spray) sont utilisés ou dans des environnements
riches en oxygéne.

Vérifiez le cordon et les connexions de votre BedJet :

a) Des connexions de prise murale défectueuses ou des fiches desserrées peuvent entrainer
une surchauffe de la prise ou de la fiche. Assurez-vous que la fiche est bien ajustée dans la
prise.

b) Les appareils de chauffage consomment plus de courant que les petits appareils; une
surchauffe de la prise peut se produire méme si elle ne s'est pas produite avec I'utilisation
d'autres appareils.

¢) Pendant l'utilisation, vérifiez fréquemment si votre prise de courant ou votre plaque
frontale est CHAUDE ! Si tel est le cas, cessez d'utiliser le radiateur et demandez a un
électricien qualifié de vérifier et/ou de remplacer les prises défectueuses.

AVERTISSEMENT : REDUISEZ LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE — N'UTILISEZ PAS
CET APPAREIL AVEC UN DISPOSITIF DE CONTRLE DE VITESSE A STATISTIQUE SOLIDE.

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE.
INFORMATIONS SUR LE FABRICANT :

BEDJET LLC
17 Connell Highway
Newport, RI 02840 USA
Phone: +1-401-404-5250
Email: info@bedjet.com
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

Liste de controble de pré-installation

Avant d'essayer d'installer le BedJet VET, veuillez vérifier la liste des pieces suivantes de votre
emballage BedJet VET :

Tuyau d'air avec doublure en tissu, BedJet VET avec filtre HEPA
extensible, compressible et pliable préinstallé

a
3 B
ol o

08
&
12+
0

a

Télécommande radio sans fil avec 2
piles alcalines AA (incluses)

Assemblage approprié requis :

Toutes les pieces incluses doivent étre entierement assemblées et installées sur le BedJet pour un
fonctionnement correct. N'utilisez pas le BedJet sans le tuyau d'air inclus. N'essayez pas d'utiliser
le BedJet avec des accessoires de distribution d'air ou des composants de distribution d'air non
approuvés ou fournis par BEDJET LLC.

- P
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

Opération systeme

Zone Selups. Failyrg o compiy
may excesd Circuit breaker
Capacity and cayse Power

INOTUPlion o elactrica) b

SN, SUCh Dya|

Bouton ON / OFF

Bouton de faible puissance pour les
configurations avec deux BedJet
fonctionnant sur le méme circuit CA.
VOIR LES DETAILS DE SECURITE CI-
DESSOUS.

Anneau d'affichage d'état

\ Port d'extension pour les tests en

usine, pas un port USB fonctionnel

Bouton de faible puissance :

Les configurations avec deux unités BedJet VET branchées sur le méme circuit CA doivent régler
I'interrupteur de faible puissance sur ON pour éviter de déclencher/surcharger le disjoncteur. Les
installations ol un seul BedJet VET est utilisé dans une piéece doivent laisser I'interrupteur de faible
puissance sur OFF pour utiliser la pleine puissance du systeme.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le non-respect du réglage correct de l'interrupteur de faible puissance
A avec plus d'un BedlJet installé sur le méme circuit de dérivation CA de la piéce peut
entrainer une surcharge du circuit électrique, des déclenchements de disjoncteur ou un risque
électrique. N'utilisez jamais plus d'un BedJet sur le méme circuit CA sans interrupteur de faible
puissance sur ON.

-y -y
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

Téléecommande sans fil BedJet VET :

Tous les modes de fonctionnement BedJet VET sont activés via la télécommande radio sans fil, il
n'y a pas de boutons extérieurs situés sur l'unité de base Bedlet VET pour un fonctionnement
manuel. Avec des piles chargées installées, les touches de la télécommande s'allumeront
automatiquement lorsqu'elles seront ramassées, indiquant que la télécommande est préte a
I'emploi. Le BedJet VET émettra un bip pour accuser réception de toute commande recue de la
télécommande. La télécommande sans fil est pré-appairée a votre unité Bedlet VET en usine.
Cependant, si votre BedlJet VET est sous tension (le voyant du bouton d'alimentation est allumé) et
que les boutons de la télécommande sans fil s'allument et sont enfoncés mais que le Bedlet ne
s'active pas, associez a nouveau la télécommande a l'unité de base.

Couplage d'une nouvelle télécommande : Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton "Low Power"
sur I'écran arriere du BedJet VET jusqu'a ce qu'il clignote, indiquant que l'unité est en mode
d'appairage. Appuyez sur la touche OFF de votre télécommande et maintenez-la enfoncée pour

terminer l'appairage. Le jumelage réussi sera confirmé par trois bips.

Températures d'air de
réchauffement =

préprogrammées Réglages de la vitesse du

ventilateur, de la minuterie

gl <2 d'arrét automatique et de la

TIME TEMP ; .
" température de I'air chaud

Désactiver Bedlet VET,

entrer en veille
Mode air frais

I

=
m

Fonctions de configuration,
voir page suivante pour plus
de détails

Rappel des parametres de

\
Muet audio ON/OFF =——>
7

mémoire programmables

0| O

a une touche

-y -y
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

Réglages de la température de réchauffement : activez le mode de réchauffement de I'air en
appuyant sur n'importe quel bouton de préréglage de température. Une fois active, la
température de l'air chaud peut étre ajustée par incréments de 1°C de 43°C a 32°C a l'aide des
boutons +/-. L'annonce audio indique la température de consigne actuelle.

Réglage de la minuterie d'arrét automatique : I'activation de n'importe quel mode d'air regle par
défaut la minuterie d'arrét automatique a 4 heures. Une fois actif, I'heure d'arrét automatique
peut étre ajustée par incréments de 30 minutes a I'aide des boutons +/-. L'arrét automatique de 4
heures est la durée maximale autorisée. L'annonce audio indique le réglage actuel de la minuterie
d'arrét automatique.

Ajustements de la vitesse du ventilateur : I'activation de n'importe quel mode se regle par défaut
sur 100 % de la vitesse maximale du ventilateur. Pour les petits animaux avec des sacs chauffants
plus petits, la vitesse du ventilateur peut étre réduite pour réduire le bruit de I'appareil. L'unité
dispose de 20 réglages de vitesse du ventilateur et arréte d'émettre un bip lorsque les limites
supérieures ou inférieures de vitesse du ventilateur sont atteintes a l'aide des boutons +/-.

Rappel de mémoire a une touche programmable : les paramétres fréquemment utilisés peuvent
étre rappelés a l'aide des boutons de mémoire a une touche. Allumez simplement |'appareil et
réglez la température, la vitesse du ventilateur et les parametres d'arrét automatique préférés,
puis appuyez et maintenez enfoncée n'importe quelle touche de mémoire pendant 3 secondes
pour enregistrer. Lorsque l'unité est en veille, appuyez et relachez rapidement la méme touche
mémoire pour activer l'unité et rappeler les paramétres enregistrés.

Réinitialisation du changement de filtre HEPA : L'unité contient une horloge de service
permanente des heures de fonctionnement. Lorsque des intervalles de 400 heures sont atteints,
une alerte audio « CHANGER LE FILTRE » se fera entendre. Réinitialisez I'alerte audio « CHANGER
LE FILTRE » aprés le changement du filtre HEPA (voir la section Entretien) en appuyant
simultanément sur le bouton de configuration (icone d'engrenage) et sur le bouton OFF de la
télécommande.

Indicateur de sonnerie d'affichage d'état

Rouge fixe = Fonctionnement a la température de |'air définie

Rouge tournant = Ajustement pour atteindre la température
de I'air définie

Bleu fixe = Mode froid

P o P
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

Maintenance

Le seul entretien requis pour le BedJet VET est le remplacement périodique du filtre HEPA et le
nettoyage périodique du préfiltre HEPA lavable.

NETTOYAGE DU PREFILTRE HEPA : Le préfiltre en mousse noire lavable est installé sur le dessus du
filtre HEPA et aide a prolonger la durée de vie de votre filtre HEPA. Nettoyez le préfiltre HEPA
lavable a vie tous les 2 mois ou lorsqu'il est visuellement sale. Retirez simplement le préfiltre en
mousse noire du filtre HEPA (il est fixé a I'avant du filtre HEPA avec du velcro) et nettoyez-le sous
I'eau courante. Réinstallez le préfiltre lorsqu'il est sec et poussez doucement le gril jusqu'a ce qu'il
se remette en place.

REMPLACEMENT DU FILTRE HEPA : Il est recommandé de remplacer le filtre HEPA toutes les 400
heures ou tous les 6 mois d'utilisation réguliére. Le BedJet VET contient une horloge de service de
filtre HEPA. A 400 heures, le BedJet VET émettra un d'alerte sonore pour remplacer le filtre HEPA.

REINITIALISATION DE L'ALARME DE SERVICE DU FILTRE HEPA : Maintenez enfoncé le bouton de
I'icone d'engrenage sur la télécommande tout en appuyant simultanément sur le bouton OFF.
L'alarme d'entretien du filtre HEPA doit maintenant étre réinitialisée pendant 400 heures

supplémentaires.

Appuyez sur les deux boutons de filtre (de chaque coté
de la grille) dans la direction indiquée pour libérer la
grille d'aération avant pour un acces facile aux filtres.

4

Filtre
HEPA

Sangle
de filtre

Préfiltre
Une fois la grille ouverte, tirez sur la

sangle pour faire glisser I'assemblage Retirez le préfiltre noir du filtre HEPA pour le

du filtre vers l'extérieur. séparer pour le nettoyage et/ou le remplacement.
’ iy iy
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

Application de téelécommande Bluetooth

En attendant la sortie (cible : Q1 de 2022), I'application Bedlet VET peut
IEER = contrdler toutes les fonctions de I'unité a partir d'un smartphone ou d'une

CONNECTED DEVICE: BEDJET-C2F2

tablette. Les fonctionnalités supplémentaires de I'application non
disponibles avec la télécommande sans fil incluent :

Auto-Shutaff Timer HEPA Timer
00:29:55 oh

Lo /ms,;:c e Durée de vie du filtre HEPA indiquant les heures restantes

] ctual
\ 25% 34°C

e Lectures en direct de la température de |'air de sortie
= e Affichage de I'heure d'arrét et de la vitesse du ventilateur

wews | weme | owry e Vérification de la mise a jour du micrologiciel via WiFi
e Veuillez noter que I'ancienne application BedJet VET V2

actuellement disponible sur iOS n'est pas compatible avec le

nouveau modele Bedlet VET. Cette ancienne application peut étre
identifiée par I'ancien logo BedJet rouge/orange.

Dépannage

Utilisez ce guide pour résoudre les problemes avec votre produit Bedlet VET. Si les problemes ne
peuvent pas étre résolus, veuillez contacter le service client a info@bedjet.com ou au
+1.401.404.5250. Ne retournez aucun produit nécessitant une réparation sans avoir obtenu au
préalable un numéro d'autorisation de retour (RMA) et des instructions d'expédition.

Notifications sonores BedJet VET — Que signifie le BIP ?

Probleme Indication Recommandation

1 Bip e Bedlet activé ou désactivé e Ceci est un fonctionnement normal
e Toute commande regue de la télécommande
ou de I'application

3 Bips e Lafonction d'apprentissage/appairage de la e Celaindique un apprentissage/appairage

télécommande a été accomplie avec succes réussi d'une télécommande avec le BedJet

e Latélécommande n'a pas été appairée si 3
bips ne sont pas émis

5 Bips e Une erreur de surveillance du systéme s'est e Voir le tableau de diagnostic ci-dessous, ne
produite peut étre réinitialisé a partir de I'état
e Le Bedlet ne fonctionnera pas jusqu'a ce qu'il d'erreur qu'en débranchant pendant 30
soit résolu secondes

~N'  Revision 1.0 Page [10 /N
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

Dépannage (suite)

Probleme
La télécommande ne °
fonctionnera pas BedJet

Diagnostiquer et réparer

Causes possibles
Pile déchargée dans la .
télécommande
La télécommande peut avoir
besoin d'étre re-appairée a votre .
BedJet

Action
Assurez-vous que le voyant de la
télécommande s'allume lorsqu'il est
ramassé, sinon remplacez la batterie
Réassociez la télécommande a BedJet
avec les instructions a la page 7

Les commandes de la °
télécommande ne sont plus
reconnues par un bip sonore

La sourdine de l'alerte audio a .
peut-étre été activée
accidentellement

Appuyez sur le bouton Muet de la
télécommande pour réactiver le son

Bedlet continue de s'éteindre | e
sans qu'une commande
d'arrét soit donnée ou qu'un
bip soit émis ; La LED du
bouton d'alimentation BedJet
est allumée et la LED ERROR
ne clignote PAS et BedlJet peut
étre redémarré normalement

C'est normal. Une fois activé, °
chaque mode dispose d'une
minuterie d'arrét automatique.
Veuillez consulter la page 8 pour
plus d'informations sur les délais
d'arrét automatique.

La minuterie d'arrét peut étre
avancée dans certaines limites a I'aide
du bouton TIME +/-

La LED d'affichage BedJet .
ERROR clignote et l'unité ne
fonctionnera plus, BedJet
émet 5 bips

Le microprocesseur Bedlet a °
découvert une erreur de
surveillance dans le systeme. Cela
ne signifie pas toujours que votre .
Bedlet fonctionne mal et peut se
produire si vous changez
rapidement de mode ou de flux
d'air tout en obstruant les entrées
ou les sorties.

Assurez-vous que le filtre a air est
propre et qu'il n'y a pas d'obstruction
a l'entrée ou a la sortie d'air.
Débranchez BedJet pendant 30
secondes, exécutez en mode froid
pendant 2 minutes, puis réessayez en
mode réchauffement. Si cela ne
résout pas le probleme, ou sile
probléme se reproduit, contactez
I'assistance Bedlet et enregistrez le
nombre de clignotements du voyant
d'affichage d'erreur.

Bedlet a fourni de I'air chaud, | e
mais alors qu'il est toujours en
mode de réchauffement, il
souffle de l'air froid

Le BedJet contient plusieurs .
interrupteurs de surchauffe
mécaniques et thermiques pour
protection. lls sont extrémement °
sensibles et peuvent avoir
désactivé |'unité de chauffage. lls
se réinitialisent automatiquement
mais restent ouverts jusqu'a ce
que l'alimentation soit coupée et
que l'unité puisse refroidir. lls
peuvent avoir été déclenchés par
des blocages d'entrée ou de sortie.

Assurez-vous que le filtre a air est
propre et qu'il n'y a pas d'obstruction
a l'entrée ou a la sortie d'air.
Débranchez BedJet pendant 30
secondes, exécutez en mode froid
pendant 2 minutes, puis réessayez en
mode réchauffement. Si cela ne
résout pas le probléme, ou sile
probleéme se reproduit, contactez
I'assistance BedJet.

’ Ly
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

Caractéristiques

Tension : 120 V UNIQUEMENT (pas un appareil a double tension)
Puissance nominale : 1 500 watts

Caractéristiques de I'élément chauffant : 1 440 watts

Ampérage : 12,8 amperes

Plage de température de fonctionnement nominale 0°C a 40°C.
Type de filtre a air HEPA : .3u remplagable

Changement de filtre recommandé : 6 mois ou 400 heures
Capteurs thermiques : 2, doubles redondants avec contréle d'erreur du microprocesseur
Précision de la régulation de la température : £1,5°C (comme neuf)
Durée du systeme a 38°C : ~16 secondes

Dimensions : 17” x 10,3” x 5,8” de haut (hors sortie de tuyau)
Poids : 9 Ib. non compris le tuyau

Longueur du tuyau : 45 po (rallonges de tuyau disponibles)

Type de pile de la télécommande : AA x 2, type alcaline

Sécurité thermique

Le Bedlet VET comprend I'ensemble le plus robuste de fonctions de sécurité redondantes de tous

les réchauffeurs d'animaux a air pulsé actuellement sur le marché pour éviter une surchauffe

involontaire. Ces fonctionnalités incluent :

Réglez facilement les heures d'arrét automatique de 30 minutes a 4 heures
Capteurs de température doubles avec surveillance par microprocesseur — les lectures des
capteurs sont moyennées et doivent concorder, sinon le systeme s'arrétera
Deux microprocesseurs avec surveillance des erreurs et fonctions de surveillance
Protection contre la surchauffe surveillée par microprocesseur a 3 niveaux qui arréte le
chauffage dans les situations de surchauffe hors spécifications suivantes :

o Echappement d'air mesuré a > 46°C pendant 120 secondes

o Echappement d'air mesuré a > 53°C pendant 12 secondes

o Echappement d'air mesuré a > 55°C pendant 1 secondes
Interrupteur de surchauffe thermostatique mécanique situé dans |'évacuation d'air qui coupe
I'alimentation du radiateur en tant que dispositif de sécurité redondant en cas de défaillance
de la surveillance du microprocesseur

<y i
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

Certifications

Le BedlJet VET a été concgu pour fonctionner comme un appareil de chauffage a air pulsé sir a des fins de
réchauffement des animaux. Ce produit a été rigoureusement testé par un laboratoire de test tiers
accrédité pour étre qualifié d'appareil électrique sir. Le BedJet VET est conforme aux normes de sécurité et
de produit suivantes :

e Underwriters Laboratories 499
e (Canada CSA Standard 22.2 No. 64

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux
conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil
doit accepter toute interférence recue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un
fonctionnement indésirable. Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil
numérique de classe B, conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour
fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet
équipement génere, utilise et peut émettre de |'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé
conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.

Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation
particuliere. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles a la réception de la radio ou de la
télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant I'équipement, I'utilisateur est encouragé a
essayer de corriger l'interférence par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

e Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

e Augmenter la séparation entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

e Branchez |'équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est

connecté.
e Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de |'aide.

Avertissement : Les changements ou modifications apportés a cet appareil non expressément approuvés par la
partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le droit de |'utilisateur a utiliser I'équipement.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR
d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
1. L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2. L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES: MANUEL D'UTILISATION

MODELE SKU: VET-SOONA

Garantie

BEDJET LLC donne a l'acheteur d'origine (« I'acheteur ») d'un nouveau Bedlet VET (« le produit ») cette garantie expresse
limitée qui couvre tout défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication du produit dans des conditions normales d'utilisation. A
I'exception de cette garantie expresse limitée et de toute garantie implicite en vertu de la loi applicable, BEDJET LLC ne fait
aucune déclaration ou garantie expresse ou implicite, que ce soit dans ce document ou dans l'un de ses manuels
d'instructions, I'emballage du produit ou d'autres matériaux accompagnant ou utilisés en conjonction avec la vente ou la
commercialisation du produit.

DUREE DE GARANTIE

Cette garantie expresse limitée et toutes les garanties implicites (y compris les garanties implicites de qualité marchande et
d'adéquation a un usage particulier) sur le produit seront de deux (2) ans a compter de la date d'achat documentée,
comme indiqué ci-dessous. La couverture prend fin si I'acheteur vend, dispose ou transfére le produit.

Au cours des deux années suivant la date d'achat documentée, BEDJET LLC réparera ou remplacera tout produit ou piece(s)
défectueux en termes de matériaux ou de fabrication, y compris les pieces, la main-d'ceuvre et la livraison a l'acheteur aux
frais de BEDJET LLC. Les frais de livraison sont couverts par cette garantie uniquement pour la zone continentale des Etats-
Unis.

EXCLUSIONS DE COUVERTURE

Cette garantie expresse limitée est conditionnée a une utilisation appropriée du produit par I'acheteur. Tout probléeme avec
le produit causé par un abus, une mauvaise utilisation et un fonctionnement contraire ou incompatible avec les instructions
écrites ou un cas de force majeure (comme une inondation) n'est pas couvert. BEDJET LLC n'a aucune obligation si notre
inspection révele que le produit a été altéré, modifié, endommagé, soumis a ou impliqué dans un accident, démonté, réparé
ou tenté d'étre réparé par quelqu'un d'autre que nous, ou utilisé d'une maniere dans conforme a sa destination.

Les dommages indirects, spéciaux, accessoires ou consécutifs (y compris toute perte de revenus, perte d'utilisation ou perte
de profits) ne sont pas récupérables au titre de la garantie, ou en ce qui concerne la vente ou l'utilisation du produit. En
aucun cas, notre entiére responsabilité envers vous ne dépassera le prix d'achat réellement payé par vous pour le produit,
ou toute partie défectueuse de celui-ci, selon le moindre des deux. Cette limitation ne s'applique pas aux réclamations pour
dommages corporels. De plus, étant donné que certains Etats n'autorisent pas ou ne limitent pas les limitations des
dommages accessoires ou indirects, tout ou partie de ce qui précede peut ne pas s'appliquer a vous.

Quels sont vos droits en vertu de la loi de I'Etat et d'autres considérations ?

Cette garantie et toutes les réclamations et litiges non résolus entre vous et BEDJET LLC seront régis et soumis aux lois (a
I'exclusion des dispositions relatives aux conflits de lois) de I'Etat de Rhode Island, qui sera également le lieu et la juridiction
exclusifs pour toutes ces réclamations et litiges. Toutes les réclamations contre BEDJET LLC doivent étre déposées dans les
trois (3) mois & compter de leur survenance. Etant donné que certains Etats n'autorisent pas ou ne limitent pas les
limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, tout ou partie de ce qui précéde peut ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette
garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un état a
l'autre. A I'exception de ce qui est expressément indiqué ci-dessus, BEDJET LLC n'autorise aucun agent ou représentant a
assumer une quelconque obligation ou responsabilité en vertu des présentes. S| VOUS N'ETES PAS D'ACCORD AVEC LES
CONDITIONS CI-DESSUS, VOUS POUVEZ RETOURNER VOTRE PRODUIT POUR UN REMBOURSEMENT COMPLET DANS LES
SEPT JOURS APRES L'ACHAT.
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